Some Records Prior to 1700
of

WHITE

o

Bedfordshire, Buckinghamshire, Hertfordshire, Huntingdonshire
and a few of Other English Shires with Incidental Records
of More than 80 Other Families, Specially Indexed

By

WILLIAM WHITE

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, U. S. A.

Printed by Allen, Lane & Scott, Philadelphia






CONTENTS

PAGES

Introductory remarks. . . ... .. . e 1
Various Spellings of White........ ... ... ... ... . ... 2
ADbreviations. .. ... ... 34
Bedfordshire Records......... ... .. .. . .. 4-16
Buckinghamshire Records........... ... . it 16-21
Hertfordshire Records......... ... ... . . .. 21-26
Huntingdonshire Records.......... ... .. ... ... . .. .. . . . . ... 26-27
Cambridgeshire Records. ... ...... ... i, .. 27-28
Norfolk and Essex Records............ ... i, 28
London Records. ... ... .. it 28-29
Berkshire Records. . ... e e 29-30
Wiltshire, Oxfordshire, Gloucestershire, Northamptonshire and Derbyshire

ReCords. .. ..o e 30
Explanationof Index. . ...... ...ttt i 31
Index A. Surname of “White” only......... ... ... ... ... .. . ..., 33-38

Index B. All other SUrMames. . ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3941






PAG

O © O W

11

11

11
12
13
14
14
16
17
21

25
26
27
28

30

31
38
39

ADDENDA et CORRIGENDA

1205 John White
1276  Thomas White
Richard White
Gilbert White
1410 William White
Add after Assize, in re lands in
Norfolk., Beds., Bucks., and
elsewhere
For
1446  Bartholomsw White (ete.)
1452
Substitute

1446-62 William W hite
1452-61 Bartholomew White, Esgrs.
Kinsmen of Wm. son of Robt.
Butycley, an idiot, granted cus-
tody of his lands in Norfolk,
Suffolk, Northamptons., and

Beds.
1451  William White
1475  John White, quitelaim
1497  John White, bailiff
1501 John White
Add pedigree, 1634 Visitaiion
1521 John White
After John White add Sr. dies
. and George White
Add omitted record
1626  Henry White and Joan, his wife,
graniees of manors of Newberry
and Stlso
1528  William White
1535 Thomas White, juror
1535  Thomas White, Will
1542  Thomas White, juror
1544  Thomas White
1607 William White
1500 Robert White
1322  Walter de White read Walter C.
' White
Add omitted record
1402  John White,
holding land
1478  John White, John Field
1433  Richard White
1463  John White

Add omitted record

1565  Sibyl d. of Henry White m. Row-
(About) land Okeover. White Arms
%oegg of John White, d. 1601

Under Gloucestershire sdd omitted record

1565  Szbyi d. of Henry White m. Row-

(About) land Okeover. White Arms
those of John Whaite, d. 1601
Beds.

Second line read 3 for 2

Walter Herts

Add omitted names

Butveley, Robert Beds

Butveley, William Beds

Cotes

Bedford
Borough

Hulcote

Szlso

Hitchin

London

Bristol

1446-52
1452-61

Add p. 164

Omit 34
Add m 34
Add m 84

Cal P R 1/46-52 p. 558 151

1452-61 p. 238

For 455 read 446
After Ed. IV insert ¢64/327
Add m 3 Change 21 to SI

B M Hare Mss. 1683 f 107 G. 503

V.C. H. Beds Vol. II p. 325

After f 1 add b&.

Add m 2 after 89

For 97 read 33

After 153 add No. 51
Add m 40

Change 83 to 93
Change p. 64 to p. 65

Cal of Feud. Aids Vol. II p. 442

Change 17d to 18
Change 61 to 62
Strike out d

College of Arms
Philpot’s Coll.

Vol. 39 p. 65

500

College of Arms 500
Philpot’s Coll.

Vol. 39 p. 65

1322 add C after Walter

\ See substituted record above

f

for page 8






Some Records Prior to 1700
of
WHITE

o

Bedfordshire, Buckinghamshire, Hertfordshire, Huntingdonshire
and a few of Other English Shires with Incidental Records
of More than 80 Other Families, Specially Indexed

In 1934, when in London, I had the pleasure of meeting Miss Lilian J. Redstone,
the well known authority on East Anglian History and an experienced worker upon
Records, who very kindly undertook to locate records of the ancestors of John White
of Huleote, Bedfordshire, who died in 1501. Later finding that her other engage-
ments would prevent her giving sufficient attention to this subject, she recommended
Miss Marian K. Dale, of London, who kindly consented to undertake the work, and
Miss Redstone has continued to advise and help as far as possible.

Miss Dale sent me many copies of English records between 1934 and 1938,
and since then I have had my secretaries put them in chronological order. They
are here listed, partly for my own use, and partly for the use of others, and also
because in some few cases the bombing of England might have destroyed some of
the original records.

In order to save space, as well as for the sake of distinetness in printing, an
abbreviation list of the records has been used, but the index thereof contains full
data. A number of errors will doubtless have crept in, although the printer’s proof
has been carefully compared by me with the original copies of the records received
from England.

The letters and reports received from Miss Redstone and Miss Dale, together
with copies of my correspondence with them, have been bound in book form which
has had stamped on its back ‘“White Family Papers, Vol. I, Redstone and Dale
Reports 1934-1940.” This book I shall put on deposit with the Historical Society
of Pennsylvania, at 1300 Locust Street, Philadelphia. The numbers on the extreme
right of the printed records refer to the page numbers in the above referred to book,
and of course are of value only to those who can inspect sald book. The informa-
tion given under each date has been reduced by me to the minimum and is sug-
gestive only. To have printed the full data of each record would have made too large
ahvolume. From some records we have no information beyond the existence of
the name. :

For further information about John White of Hulcote, Bedfordshire, d. 1501,
and his descendants, see ‘“‘Account of the Meeting of the Descendants of Col.
Thomas White of Maryland” printed for private distribution in Philadelphia in
1879. On page 83 thereof is Col. Joseph Lemuel Chester’s Article on the English
Ancestry. His work on the Register of Westminster Abbey was appropriately com-
mended by Queen Victoria. The book ‘“Account of the Meeting of the Descendants
of Col. Thomas White of Maryland” is to be found in many Libraries in this Country
and some Libraries in England. The privately printed edition of 1879 has long since
been distributed.

The method of spelling the name ‘“ White”’ in the 13th, 14th and 15th Centuries
was at the merey of each writer. It varied from Albus to Vyt, and from the copies
of English records sent me some 35 different forms have been used. These include
some ambiguous examples, nearly approaching the word ‘ “White”’, which were taken
tc guard against clerical error or divergences in local pronunciation in the originals.

1



In the printing of the records I have modernized both the spelling of “ White”
25 well as the names of the towns which likewise varied in spelling from century
to century.

VARIOUS SPELLINGS OF ‘“WHITE”

Albus............... Beds. H. Vol. XIp.62No.15.........ccoiiiina.... 81
Wayte............... V.CH.Beds. Vol. 11 p. 325........ ... ... —
Hwyte............... Suff. G. Bks. Vol. 18 p. 27. . .. ... oo 48
Wette............... Arch. Beds. RW.I1£40.......... ... ... . ......... 231
Whete............... PRO.Ct. R.Ptf. 179/02. . ... ... 30
Wheyt............... Arch. Beds. RW. IIIf1....... ... .. ... .. ... .. .... —
Wheyte............../ Arch. Beds. RW.III 1 b... ... ... .o ... 243
White............... Suff. G. Bks. Vol. 18 p. 85... . ... ..o 49
le White............. —do— P-84. . i 49
Whight.............. P.R.O. Ft. F. Henry VIII Bdle. 1 file 2 No. 43.. . 213
Whlthe .............. Westm. Ct. Rolls 8945 M 13d......... ... ... ... ... 295
Whitt............... Arch Beds. RW.If41... ... .. ... ... . ... ... 241
Whyght............. T B T 233
Whyt............... Arch. Beds. RW.Bk. Iv£f2........ ... ........... 113
le Whyte............ Suff. G.Bks. Vol. 18 p. 119. .. .. ... ...l 49
Whyte............... Arch. Beds. RW.Bk. IV£33....... .. ... ... .... 235
Whytt............... Arch Beds. RW.Bk. If41.......... ... ... .. .... 241
Whytte.............. A Ay 231
Whyzht............. “ @ ek 102 e 231
Whyzt............... PRO.Ct. R.Ptf. 179 No. 82 M 8............ ... ... 204
Wight............... Arch. Beds. RW.III£37B......... ... ... ... .... 226
le Withe............. V.CH. Hunts. Vol. II p. 189........ ... .. .. ... .... —
With................ Emmison Beds. Par. Reg. Vol. XII Southill........... 470
Wy. oo Westm. Ct. Rolls 8944 M 12....... ... . ... ... .... 293

yche. ............. PRO.Ct. R.Ptf. 179/62....... ... .. . ... 30

yet................ Arch. Beds. RW.BIIIp.120...................... 113
Wygt..ooooo oo ... Luton Reg. p. 76. .. ... oo 39
Wygthte....... P V.CH. Hunts. Vol II P. 189........ .. .. ... ....... —
Wyt Arch. Beds. RW.Vol. IX193....................... 246
le Wyte.............. Suff. G. Bks. Vol. 18 p. 85. ... .. ... ... .. 49
Wyth............... Westm Ct Rolls 8949 Mb. . .. 308
Wythe............... MI12........ ... ... 309
Wytht............... « “« o« “ MI12.. . ... 309
Wytt. ... Arch Beds. R. W.IIIf120......................... 244
Wytte............... e ¥ 1 I o A 240
Vyte oo oo “ “« 6 CIIIf67b.... .o 245

Doubtless some few of the printed records may not be ‘“White”’ records, but
oi some other family. Almost all of the records printed herein were sent me from
England. Some few I obtained from the Victoria County Histories or other authori-
tative sources, which are listed. I have also included about sixty names spelt in a
similar way to those in the above listed variations of ‘“White’ which were taken
from the Suffolk Green Book No. 18 covering 1309 and 1332 Bedfordshire subsidies.
It is due Miss Redstone and Miss Dale to add that I alone am responsible for the
inclusion of all doubtful names.

This work could never have been completed without the assistance of my
former Secretary, Mrs. Charles T. Smith, who did all of the preliminary work of
chronological arrangement.

WirrLiam WHITE

October 15, 1945.
1528 Walnut Street,
Philadelphia 2, Penna.



Acets. Var........... ..o ......

A.D......

Arch. Bed.

...................

R W..............

Arch. Bucks. R. W......... ...

De. B. PL

...................

...................

-------------------

...................

Cussans, Herts........

...................

...................

...................

Emmison Beds. Par. Reg... .. ..

Exch. A. O. Mise. Bks.......

...................

Harl. MSS. ... ... . ... ...

Her. Vistn

® e o ¢ v e 0 8 0 e s s e e s i . e e &

ABBREVIATIONS

Exchequer K. R. Accounts Various.

Ancient Deeds (P. R. O.).

Archdeaconry Court Bedford Registered Wills.
Archdeaconry Court Buckingham Registered Wills.
Assize Rolls (P. R. O.).

Augmentation Office (P. R. O.).

Bundle.

Bedfordshire Historical Record Society.

Bedfordshire Notes & Queries, by F. A. Blaydes
1886.

Bedford County Record Office.

Calendar of Some Bedfordshire Wills, by F. A.
Blaydes, 1893.

History of Norfolk, by F. Blomefield, 1805.

British Museum.

British Museum, Additional Rolls.

Catalogue of Seals in MSS. Dept. of British Museum

.. Manuscript Index Nominum to British Museum
Charters & Rolls.

Bodleian.

Hertfordshire Chantry Certificates by J. E. Brown.

Calendar of Close Rolls.

Calendar of Fine Rolls.

Calendar Inquisitions Post Mortem and Escheats,
Record Commission, London 1806—-1828.

Calendar of Patent Rolls.

Cartularium Monasterii de Rameseia, ed. W. H.
Hart and P. A. Lyons (Rolls Series, 1884-93).

Catalogue of Ancient Deeds (P. R. O.).

Catalogue of the Archives of All Souls College Ox-
ford, by C. T. Martin, 1887.

Charter.

Chancery Inqulsmons Post Mortem.

History of the County of Hertford, by R. Clutter-
buck, 1815-27.

Common Pleas, Plea Roll.

Close Roll.

Court Rolls.

.. History of Hertfordshire, by J. E. Cussans, 1870.

De Banco Plea Roll.

Deposited Deeds.

Dictionary of National Biography.
Early Chancery Proceedings.

Transcripts of Bedfordshire Parish Registers, by
F. G. Emmison.

..Exchequer Augmentation Office, Miscellanecus

Books (Miscellaneous Deeds).

Feet of Fines.
History of the Worthies of England, by Thomas
Fuller, London, 1662.

Gao! Delivery Rolls.

Harleian Manuscripts.
Heraldic Visitation(s).

3



Hist. Willey.................. History of the Hundred of Willey by W. Marsh
Harvey, London—1872.

Jones, Exch. Mem. Rolls....... ““Jones’s Index”’ to the Memoranda and Originalia
Rolls.

Lay Subs..................... Exchequer K. R. Lay Subsidies.

Lipscombe, Bucks............. History of Buckinghamshire, by G. Lipscombe, 1847.

L. R. Misc. Books, Bucks...... Land Revenue Misc. Books, 188, 197, 198, 210.
(Survey of Lands in Bucks.). (Newport Pagnell).

Line. Subs.................... Subsidy Collected in Diocese of Lincoln, 1526 ed.,
by H. E. Salter. (Oxford Hist. Soc. LXIII 1913)

Luard, Pr. de Dunstaplia. .. ... Annales Prioratus de Dunstaplia, ed. H. R. Luard
(Rolls Series). 1804-09.

LutonReg................... Register of the Gild of Holy Trinity in the Parish

Church of Luton, 1475-1546, together with the
Annual Accounts of the Master and Wardens,
152647, ed. H. Gough, 1906.

M. Ao Ministers’ Accounts (P. R. O.).

Newport Pagnell.............. History of Newport Pagnell, by F. W. Bull, 1900.

Oxf.....oooi i Oxford.

Palgrave Parl. Wr............. Parliamentary Writs & Writs of Military Summons,
by Francis Palgrave, 1827.

P.C.C...o.oo L Prerogative Court of Canterbury.

Pprs....... ..o, Papers.

Parl. W.&R................. Parliamentary Writs & Returns.

Pl. Coram Rege.............. Placita Coram Rege. (Brit. Rec. Soc., 1898).

Pl.deBanco................. Placita de Banco, 1327-8 (P. R. O. List & Index
XXXII).

P.R.O...................... Public Record Office.

Prynne, Parl. Wr.. ......Brief Register, Kalendar and Survey of Several

Kinds and Forms of Parliamentary Writs by
Wm. Prynne, London, 1664.

Ptf. . . Portfolio.

Ramsey & Clare .............. Court Rolls of the Abbey of Ramsey and Honour
(l)Sf) 2(;la,re, by W. O. Ault, Yale University Press,

R.W..o Registered Wills.

Reuurns of M.P.............. Returns of Members of Parliament, Vol. I,
1213-1702. (1878.)

S.H.......... Somerset House.

Subs. List.................... Subsidiary List.

Suff. G. Books No. 18......... Suffolk Green Books No. 18 (Bedfordshire Sub-
sidies, 1309, 1332).

T. R. Misc. Bks...............Treasury of Receipt Misc. Books.

V.C.H...................... Victoria County History.

Visitn. Norf................... Visitation of Norfolk.

Westm. Ct. Rolls............. Westminster Dean & Chapter Court Rolis.

BEDFORDSHIRE
1200 John White, Reaper Dunstable Beds. H. Vol 10 p 121 81
to

1222

1205 John White, wife Cristiana Dunstable “ 81

1235 land



Bedfordshire

1216 John White, free tenant of Stagsden Hist. Willey p 119
Hugh le Blount
1250 Nicholas White Turvey BedsHVol1l1p62n015 81
- owner of abutting land
1276 Thomas White Merston A R No7m 36 509
Guy White
John White
1276 Thomas White Cotes “ m 31d 34 507
Richard White
Gilbert White
in court
1276 Robert White Houghton « m 35, 36 508
Ralph White
Richard White and 509
Joan, widow
1276 Reginald White, killed Flitwick “ m 35 508
1276 Robert White, in Ampthill “ m 36 509
tithing of Robert White
1276 Geoffrey White Amphill “ m 35, 36 508
Son of Wm. White Goldington “ o 509
1277 William White, attorney Dunstable Beds H Vol 12 p 19
1280 Simon White, son of Wm. Turvey “ p 27
White, Clerk and wife
Isabel, 7n re land
1282 Hugh White, suit Turvey « p 29
1284 Bertram White, held 14 hide Bromham VCH Beds Vol 3 p 46
Beds H Vol 8p 8
1295 Geoffrey White, surety Kempston Palgrave Parl Wr Vol I
(Cemstum) ptIp34 No7
1297 William White, in court Sex(relshc); Pl Coram Rege p 122 83
Silso
1309 Agnes White Luton Suff G Bks No 18 p 33 48
Sub- Alexander White Wotton « p 57 48
sidy Alice White Henlow “ pl 48
Cecilia White Higham-Faldo “ p 30
Crystiana White Higham-Faldo “ p 30
Geoffrey White Bedford “ p 102 48
Borough
Geoffrey White Renhold “ p 85 48
Geoffrey White Renhold “ p 86 49
Gilbert White Redbourne- “ p 100
stoke
Hundred
Henry White Lidlington “ p 64 48
Henry White Pertenhall “ p 92
Henry White Shelton “ p 91
Henry White Totternho “ p 18
Hugh White - Totternho « p 18 49
Johanna White Eversholt « p7
John White Flitton “ p 27 48
John White Flitt Hundred “ p 98
John White Pavenham “ p 43
John White Podington « p 40
John White Pulloxhill “ p 26
John White Wilden “ p 82 48

5



1309
Sub-

sidy

1311
1322
1324

1328
1329
1332
Sub-
sidy

John White
John White
Juliana White
Nicholas White
Ralph White
Ralph White
Ralph White
Ralph White
Richard White

Richard White

Richard White
Robert White
Robert White
Robert White
Robert White
Roger White
Roger White
Simon White
Stephen White
Susan White
Thomas White

William White

William White
Willlam White

William White

William White
William White
William White
William White
William White

Geoffrey White, surety

John White, son of Roger
White re mortgage of land
John White, surety

Geoffrey White

Maud White, wife plaintiffs

Alice White

Cecilia White
Elena, White
Isabella, White
John White
John White
John White
John White
Joseph White
Juliana White

Bedfordshire

Wotton
Wyboston
FEversholt
Stevington
Eversholt
Flitton
Flitwick
Stanford
Bedford
Borough
Bromham-

Ryddenham

Kempston

Higham-Faldo

Luton
Merston
Ridgemont
Lidlington
Melchbourne
Bletnesho
Melchbourne
Riseley
Chalversterne
Bedford
Borough
Hawnes
Houghton
Conquest
Ion-Graven-
hurst
Luton
Merston
Renhold
Sutton
Wixamtree
Hundred
Bedford
Borough
Wavendon

Kempston
Bromham

Houghton
Conquest
Stagsden
Sutton
Merston
Dunstable
Podington
Sundon
Wilden
Podington
Totternho

6

Suff G Bks No 18

144
144
«
[44
144
144
144

&«

&
(44
&«
&«
14
(44
144
«
144
&
«
144

&«
144

«

144
&«
«
«
&«

Palgrave Parl. Wr.

pt 1 p44 No 1

p 56
p 85

3 ke lo! golteo o ReRioloRoRraloloRole) e} ot o g
0 8 ) 010000@@(0%0301030003 O =OTAN W=
OOt Ui JOTtOt O NOOWWO Ot Q0 SOOHA'\] 0

[\
(0e)

Vol 2

Cat All Souls p 200

N 305
Palgrave Parl Wr

Vol 1

Part 11 p 246 No 103
Pl de Banco pt I p 10

Suff G Bks No 18

«
&
[43
&
144
44
«
«&
&«

p 171

p 129
p 111
p 174
p 151
p 125
p 166
p 119
p 125
p 141

48
49

48

48
48

48

48
48
48
48

49
49
49

48
48
49

49

394
403

474

49
49
49
49



1332

1336
1346

1349
1384
1377
1383
1385
1388
1393
1393

1395

1399
1422

1400
1401

Marjorie White
Nicholas White
Nicholas White
Ralph White
Richard White
Richard White
Robert White

Robert White

Robert White
Robert White
Robert White
Robert White
Roger White

Roger White
Sarah White
Simon White
William White
William White

William White

William White

John White
18 acres of land

John White, witness

John White, free tenant of
Dilewyk Manor

John White, signet

John White
Burgess to Parliament
Wm. White, d. s. p. Family
died out in 1416
John White, to Parliament

William White, witness at
Westhyde Manor

William White, witness at
Westhyde Manor

John White, Knt.
sale of Edworth Manor

William White, died: son
Thomas White, sister
Agnes White

Miles White, wife Kather-
ine, son Thomas and
Richard

William White

Agnes White, dr.

Thos. White, son d. s. p.
John White, in Court
William White, 7n re land

Bedfordshire

Segenho
Stagsden
Sundon
Silso
Henlow
Melchburne
Holme-
Astierck
Houghton-
Conquest
Luton
Riseley
Silso
Sundon
Bedford
Borough
Kempston
Melchburne
Bletnesho
Battlesden
Houghton-
Conquest
Luton
Shelton
Wilden

Dunstable
Stagsden

Bedford
Bedford
Borough
Wilden
Bedford
Borough
Luton
Luton
Biggleswade

Wilden

Dunstable

Wilden

Old Warden
Wilden

7

Suff G‘BksNo 18p 174

p 129
« p 166
“ p 159
“ p 157
« p 178
“ p 112
“ p 170
“ p 162
“ p 180
“ p 160
« p 166
“ p 187
“ p 177
« p 178
“ p 123
“ p 143
“ p 171
“ p 163
“ p 182

CalIPM Vol2p37

B M Add Ch 19942
Hist Willey p 119
Beds H Vol 4 p 229
B M Cat Seals Vol 3
p 666 Add Ch. 35043
Prynne Parl Wr Vol 4
pt 1 p 374
V C H Beds Vol 3 p 225

Returnsof M P Vol 1 p
B %\?Add Ch 15724

“ 15708

“ 35043

Chan I P M3 Hen V
No 26

Cat A D II No C 2713

ChanI PM 3 Hen V
No 26

Cal F R 139942

GDR bdle2m4
Beds H Vol 3 p 272

163

163

77

53

41
77
77
76
38

277

38
151
490



1403

1405
1419
1409

1409

1410
1415

1418

1426
1453

1427

1427

1429

1430
1434
1434
1436
1446
1446

1452 -

1451

1452

1455
1455

1459

1463
1463
1463
1466

Thomas White—died—
son of Wm. White—de-

ceased
Thomas White, Vicar

Agnes White, died—
mother of John Morys
John White
Richard White
Jurors
William White
plea of Assize
William White, one of gran-
tees of Alex. Stoppelsey
of Stoppesle Manor
William White
summoned before Council
John White, feoffee—Brog-
bury & Hyde Manors, see
1466-85, date uncertain
John White,
bequeathed gown by Sir
Gerard Braybrooke
William White,
elector also for 1432, 3, 5
John White, Chaplain
William White,
husbandman
John White, acquitted
William White
Return of Gentry

Thomas White, Elector for
Knight of Shire
Thomas White, Elector for
Knight of Shire
Bartholomew White
Wm. White, custody of
lands
William White, takes up 4
acres of land late of John
Woodhill, Sr.
Thos. White, Elector for
Knight of Shire
Alice White, selling ale
William White
ditch at Marchallane
William White
ditch Marchalcrof

Alice White, selling ale
William White, suit of court
John Peddar, died

William White
default of suit

Bedfordshire

Wilden

Harwood
Priory
Wilden

Bedford
City

Silso
Lutton

Luton

Silso

Colmord

Bedford
Borough
Biddenham

Silso

Blunham
Luton

.Bedford

Borough
Bedford
Borough

Bedford
Borough

Cranfield

Bedford
Borough

Cranfield

Cranfield

Cranfield

Cranfield
Cranfield
Dunstable

. Cranfield

ChIPM 3 HenV No
26

Hist Willey p 333

Chan I P M 3 Hen V
No 26

GDRbdle2m5

AR 1520 m 13

Cal C R 1413-19 p 273

“ p 501
E C P 20/20

Beds H Vol 2 p 43

Parl W & Rbdle 13 & 14

Bed.R.O.,(d)TW11/56
Cal C R 1429-35 p 103

G D R 209 m 48d

Beds N & Q Vol 1p 178

Fuller Worthies Vol 19
p 13

Parl W & R bdle 15

144

Cal P R 1446-52 p 558
B M Harl MSS 455 f 232

Parl W & R bdle 16
BMAddR34909m1d

PR OCtR Ptf 179/68
m3

BMAddR39729m 1d
V. C. H. Beds. III p 366
PROCtR179/70m5d

38

38
490

492
148
149

278
83

2914

348

92
150

511

348
348
151

192

348

32
32

28

33
33
506
28



1466
1485

1475
1475
1495
to
1514
1497
1498
1500
1500
1501

1501
1501

1503

1503
1505
1505

John White, feoffee of Brog-
bury & Hyde Manors, See
1426-53, date uncertain

William White, saddler

John White, quitclaim to
John Catesby, Hooberne
Manor

Robert White, Viecar

John White, Bailiff, sur-
rendered Thos. Archer’s
lands
John White, Agnes, his wife,
Members of Guild
Richard White, witness to
will of Agnes Newbold
Thomas White, Executor of
will of John Crawe
Thomas White, witness to
will of Simon Chamber-
leyn
Jobhn White, witness to will
of sohn Lekke
John White
Wife: Agnes
Sons: Thomas, John
Dtrs: Joan, Alice
Bro: John, with sons
Richard, John, two
dtrs. unnamed

Bro: Henry, 2 Sons and
dtrs. unnamed

Bedfordshire

Silso

Bedford
Borough
Luton

Poddington

Cranfield

Luton

Bedford
Borough
Colmord

Poddington

Ridgemont
Hulcote

ECP20/20 )

De BPIR m 119d

V C H Beds Vol 2 p 359
CR15EdIVm17

Hist Willey p 396
PR OCt R Ptf 179/76

Luton Reg p 38

Arch.Bed. R. W.If21

Arch. Bed. R. W.If12D
“ f 26

“« f32
P C C 13 Blamyr

390
1-3

21
31

39
231
231
231

225

103

By will—Lands to Thomas at Cranfield, Hulcote, Beds, North Crawley,

Bucks.

To John: Simpson, Mulso, Bucks.: Woburn, Ridgemont and
Husband Crawley, Beds., and St. Albans, Herts.

Witnesses—Wm. Fayre, Wm. Charge, John Combe, Thomas Barrow (Rector

of Hulcote).

Executors—Thomas Hogeston (Abbot of Woburn), Thomas
Lewes, Agnes White, widow, John White, brother.

William White,
Will—Wife: Marion

Sons: Thomas

Richard
Exs. wife,
John White
Wm. Lyncom
Thomas White, witness to
will of Agnes Crowle
William: White, executor of
will of Nicholas Chapman
Sir John White, wife Mar-
garet, members of Guild

Shefford

Colmord

Bedford
Borough
Luton

Arch Bed R W I f 41

“ f 40
« f 102
Luton Reg p 46

113
241

231
231
39



1505
1505
1506

1511
1512
1514

1514

1514

1515

1515
1516

1516
1516

1520

Robert White, witness to
will of John Quarell
John Peddar, died—
6 sons, 4 dtrs, widow Alys
Richard White, Will—
Wife: Joan, dtr: Agnes,
son: Edward
George White, not desig-
nated
Sir Robert White, witness
to will of Richard Babett
Thomas White, juror

Thomas White, Will—

Dtr:. Agnes, house in
Wilden

William, son of Stephen
White land in Wilden
Exctr. brother Wm.White
Wife: Marjorie

Agnes White, legatee of
house in Wilden from her
father Thomas White of
Colmworth

William White, son of Ste-
phen White, legacy from
Thos. White

John White, paid 4 d. for
nonappearance to do suit
of Court at Broughton as
tenant of land late of
John Terry

Richard Langley, as Bail-

iff, answers for 4d. from
John White late Bailiff
for land and tenement
late of John Terry for fine
for suit at Court Baron of
Broughton also rent for
windmill in decay as in
aceount of John Terry,
John White and others,
bailiffs there

Throston White, member of
Guld

Thomas Stafford, Grants—
Manors of Cranfield,
Withingleiss & Kempson
to Nicholas Vaux, Kt.

John White, Will—Wife:
Not named. Dtrs: Alice,
Elizabetn. Lands in
Ridgemont, Crawley,
Norwood, Silso & Brok-
borough. William Mar-

Bedfordshire

Wilden
Salford

Stevington

Poddington
Cranfield

Colmworth

Wilden

Wilden

Cranfield

Cranfield

Luton

Cranfield

Ridgemont

10

Arch Bed R W 1 f 105a
V C H Beds Vol 3 p 425
Arch Bed R. W. I f 67

“ 165

PROCtRPtf 179 No
8 mS§
ArchBed R. W.1£229Db

144

¢4

PR O, M A Hen VIII
No 3

PR O M A Hen VIII
No. 3

Luton Reg p 76

C R 7 Hen VIII Nos
9-11

Arch Bed R. W. 11 f 155

229
506

113
242

231

204

113
239

239

239

205

205

39

201

113
128



1520

1520

1520

1521

1521

1521

1523

1524

1525

1525
1525

1526

1526
1526
1528

1528

shall of Esselborough
Bucks. guardian of Eliza-
beth

Richard Langley, as Bail-
iff—answers for 4d. from
Thomas White suit of
Court Baron at Brough-
ton for land and tene-
ment late of John Terry

Thomas White, pays for
suit by Court at Brough-
ton as tenant of land late
of John Terry

Thomas White, of Harpen-
den, Herts becomes Mem-
ber of Guild of Luton
Church

John White, takes posses-
sion of messuage and
virgate of land

Nicholas Purvey, died

Robert White, Vicar of
Poddington, will. Kins-
man George White—Leg-
acy to Miss Jane Odell

Richard Fayre, Wife Agnes
and son John, lease of
Woburn Abbey for 40
years, Agnes Fayre might
be John White’s widow

Robert Styveclay, Bailif
for Ramsey Abbey ac-
counts for 4d. from
Thomas White for suit of
Court Baron at Brough-
ton for land and tene-
ment late of John Terry.

Thomas White, Sr. owned
land adjoining Thomas
Odyll in quit claim deed

Thomas White, baker

Austen White, Subsidy

Robert White, grantee of
messuage in Bydenham
Forthend

William White, Rector

Sir John White, for singing

Thomas White

Thomas Ploughwrite and
others re land

William White, Will—Dtr:
Ellen, Son: William,
Wife: Margaret

Bedfordshire

Cranfield

Cranfield

Luton

Kempson

Dunstable
Poddington

Holcote

Cranfield

Cranfield

Dunstable
Husborn

Crawley
Biddenham

Dunton
Luton
Dunstable

Risely

11

PR O, M A Hen VIII
No 4

PR O, M A Hen VIII

No 4

Luton Reg p 89

Bed RO (d) P E 466/5

B M Cat of Maps &
Draw Vol 1 Bed

Hist Willey p 396 Arch
Bed R. W II { 86

PR O, M A Hen VIII
No 30

PR O, M A Hen VIII
No 5

Bed. RO (d) F 91

Lay Subs bdle 71 No 109
Lay Subs bdle 71 No 109

BedR O, (d) T W 11/67

Line Subs p 198
Luton Reg p 182
Ft F bdle 1 File 2 No 43

ArchBed RWIII{1

206

206

39

96
278

495
237

211

91

118
118

92

39
213

113
243



1529
1529
1529

1529
1530

1530
1530

1530

1531

1531

1532

1532
1533
1533
1533
15634

1535

Margery White, Will

Thomas White
legatee of Alice Peddar
Thomas White, 2n re land

Alice Peddar, terrier of lands

Alice Peddar, Will—Proved
May 12, 1530. Legacies
to Eliz. White, wife of
Thomas White of Cran-
field, to John White of
Caldecote, Bucks., to
Robins family, Bucks.,
and to Peddars

Thomas and Elizabeth Ped-
dar, lease Salford Manor

Robert Styveclay, Bailiff
for Ramsey Abbey an-
swersfor4d. from Thomas
White for suit of Court
Baron at Broughton for

land and tenement late of
John Terry.

Thomas White
a former tenant

Thomas White, witness to
will of Edward Seth of
Cranfield

Thomas White, supervisor
under will of Thomas
Kneghley

John White, Will. By Ist
wife Joan, dtrs. Mgt.,
Eliz., Mildred. By 2nd
wife Ellen, son Thos.
White, deced., late of Tod-
dington, grandson John
White, under age

Simon White, Will—sons:
Richard, John, William

William White, Will, wife
Alice

Thomas White, supervisor
of will of Thomas Grene

Thomas White, witness to
will of William Grene

George White, Will—Wife:

Agnes. Sons: John,
Thomas. Dtrs: Agnes
& Eliz. Bro: Robert
White

Thomas White, Juror

Bedfordshire

Colmworth
Cranfield
Dunstable

Salford
Salford

Salford
Cranfield

Woburn
Cranfield

Dunstable

Malden

Shidlington
Sutton
Dunstable
Dunstable

Poddington

Cranfield

12

Arch Bed R W III £ 19
“ £25d

Ft F 1509-1547 bdle 1
file 2 No 43

Cat All Souls p 286

Arch Bed R W III  25d

Cat All Souls pp 204, 5

PR O, M A Hen VIII
No 6

P R O, A O Misc Bks
Vol 357 £ 71d

Arch Bed R W I1I £ 37b

“ f 47

Arch Bed R W III f 64

Arch Bed R W III{67b
“ f 120
“ f97
“ f102b
ArchBed R WBkIV{2

PR O Ct R 179/89

113
240
224
275
212
213
404
224

404
206

208

226

228

113
233
278
279

113
245
113
227
227

113
238

207



1535
1535

1535
1536

1538
1538

1539
1539

1539
1539

1539
1540
1540
1540
1541

Thomas White, billman

Thomas White, Will— Wife:
Elizabeth. Father: Wm.
White. John White, un-
defined

George White, John White,
billmen

George White, Will—Wife:
Elene. Sons: John, Rich-
ard, Thomas, William.
Dtrs: Margery, Joan,
Elizabeth

Thomas White, subsidy

Richard White
Brotherhood Priest

John White, late Canon of
Chicksand, pensioned

Richard White, granted an-
nuity by late prior and
convent of Dunstable

Bennett White
baptized

John White, Sr.

(3 [43 Jr.

Lands leased late of John
White, Jr., (1) messuage
& 20 acres, (2) another
messuage, (3) 814 acres &
meadow called Castel-
mede & Welmede, (4) 4
ac. & a parcel of meadow,
(5) 314 ac. of land 1In
Blakelande, (6) a close
called Chaltons, (7)
another close called Chal-
tons, and of John White,
Sr., (8) messuage & 14
virgate

Elizabeth White
m. Roger Coffin

Thomas White
property at Ampthill

Agnes White
m. Thomas Butman

Thomas White
tenant

John Fayre, Will—Wife
Eliz. White Fayre, her
will London 1555

William White, wife: Mar-
garet. Dtrs: Joan and
Ann. Sons: John, his
sons Thomas, Wm. of
London, wife Elizabeth

Bedfordshire

Cranfield
Dunstable

Kempson

Kempson

Cranfield
Houghton
Regis
Chicksand
Dunstable

Milton

Ernest
Ridgemont

Southill
Woburn
Southill

Woburn

Dunstable

Southill

13

Exch Accts Var bdle 58
No 15
Arch Bed R W IV f 97

Exch Acets Var bdle 58
No 15
Arch Bed R WIV £ 59

Lay Sub b 71 no 119
Beds N & Q Vol I p 169

PR O L. R Rec Acets
Ser 11T 43/1943

PR OL R Ree Accts
Ser I1T 43/1943

Emmison Beds, Par Reg
Vol X1
A D, B 9222

Emmison Beds Par Reg

PR O, A O Misc Bks Vol
357117 d
Emmison Beds Par Reg

P R O, A O Misc Bks
Vol 357 & 71 d

P C C 36 Alenger 26 and
27 More

Arch Bed R W91 17

115
113
235
115

113
131

117

370

370

470
378

470
208
470

208
280
195
249

113
246



1541
or
1543
1541
1541

1542
1542

1544
1544
1546
1546
1546
1546
1546

1546

1551

1555

1556

1556
1557

John White
bought Caldecote Manor,
Bucks
John White
baptized
John Wkite
buried
Thomas White, juror
Thomas White
homage
Thomas White
default of suit
William White, buried

Joan White, baptized

Alice White
m. Richard Boys
John White, buried

Joan White, buried

John White, Will—Wife:
Alice. Sons: William,
John, Henry, Thomas.
Bro: William White, Ex-
ecutor. Ditrs: Ann, Eliz-
beth & Ellen. To son
Thomas 12 oxen at
Kempston

Elizabeth White, widow, dr.
Alice m. to Humphrey
Bassett, 1n re land

John White, and Henry
Cowper, grantees of lands
in Holcote and Salford
from Thos Cowper

Thomas White
m. Elizabeth Teman

Thomas White, Will—Wife:
Elizabeth. Sons: John,
Richard. Dtrs: Joan,
and 3 not named. Son-
in-law: Wm. or Rich. or
Ed Willymote. Lands in
Cranfield, Hulcote to son
John. Lands in Simpson
Mulso, North Crawley to
son Richard

John White, will

John White, Sen., died and
his messuage taken by
son George, who was ad-
mitted as tenant

Bedfordshire

Ridgemont

Milton
Ernest
Milton
Ernest
Harlington
Harlington
Harlington
Southill
Southill
Southill
Southill
Southill

Southill

Potton

Holecote

Southill
Cranfield

Kempston
Kempston

14

V C H of Bucks 4/417
Jones Exch Mem Rolls

Emmison Beds Par Reg
Vol XI

Emmison Beds Par Reg
Vol XI

PROCGCt thf 153 M 3d

(4

Emmison Beds Par Reg
Vol XI1

Emmison Beds Par Reg
Vol XII

Emmison Beds Par Reg
Vol XII

Emmison Beds Par Reg
Vol X1I

Emmison Beds Par Reg
Vol VII

Arch Bed R W 91 193

Ft F Cal East.

Cat All Souls p 195 No
222

Emmison Beds Par Reg
Vol XII

Arch Bed R W 11 f 48

« f 46

Bed R O (d)
P E 466/5 No 4

34

470
470
209
209
280
209
470
470
470
470
470

113
246

212

403

470

219

218
96



1557
1560

1560
1560

1560
1562

1568
1570

1573
1574

1574

1574

1575
1579
1579

1580
1580

1585

1586

George White, Will

George White, surrenders
messuage to use of Rich-
ard White

Thomas White
husbandman, will of

Richard White, Will. To
wife Emma farm in Simp-

son. Bre: Jobhn. In
North Crawley pasture
‘“Monkeswood’’. In

Cranfield copyhold “Lov-
ettes”

Roger White, Will

Richard White, takes up

Bedfordshire
Stivington

Kempston

Kempston

Cranfield

Hawnes
Kempson

land on Box Hill called

‘““le waste”’

William White, Manors of
Newham alias Tenlake
Barns, Cotton End and
Estcoltes alias Cotton

John White, Richard White,
Sen., included in homage

Agnes White, Surrender by
Wm. Lenton and Agnes,
his wife and Robert
White, son and heir of
Agnes, of lands -called
Russelles

John White, Sr.,

Richard White, Sr.,
included in homage

Robert White, son and heir
of Agnes, wife of Wm.
Lenton, surrenders mes-
suage and virgate called
Russelles

Henry White
juror

Thomas White, Will

John White, Richard White,
Robert White, Richard
White, Jr., sundry refer-
ences

Joan White, Wil

Richard White, John White,
affeerers

Henry White, blacksmith,
will of. Sons: Robert,
Wm., Henry

Thomas White, owner of
land in Newport Pagnell
near Swan Inn

Cardington

Kempson

Kempson

Kempson

Kempson

Biddenham
Blunham

Kempson

Blunham
Kempson
Biddenham

Woburn

15

Arch Bed R W Vol 11 218
f 106

Bed R O (d) P E 466/5 96
No 4

Arch Bed RWVol13p 218
129

P C C 28 Mellershe 409

Arch Bed RW 13 p 8 218

Bed RO (d) P E 466/5 97
No 5

BedRO (d) TW10/2/11 99

Bed RO (d) P E 446/1 94
mem 23
Bed RO (d) P E 446/1 04

m 24

Bed RO (d) P E 466/1 94

m 24

Bed RO (d) P E 466/1 94
m 24

Bed R O, R of Frank- 98
pledge

Arch Bed R W Vol 16 f 218
107

Bed RO (d) P E 466/1 95
m 26

Arch Bed R W16 f 147 218
Bed % (d) P E 466/1 m 95
28

Arch Bed R W 17 40 218

Newport Pagnell p 236



1587

1589
1592

1604

1607

1610

1610

1632
1640

1332
to
1334

1401

1405 .

1419
1423

1423

1427
1428

1430
1438

1438
1446

1458
1485

Bedfordshire

Alice Hitche White, wife of Kempson Bed R O (d) P E 466/1
Robert White, land set- m 29
tlement
William White, will of, Riseley Arch Bed R W 19/57 b
poulterer
Thomas White Biggleswade P R O Land Rev Es-
treats of Ct R bdle 1
Nos 1-30
Robert White, Alice his Kempson Beds R O (d) P E466/1
wife, i re land (See
Agnes White 1574 Supra)
Wm. White, husbandman, Kempson Beds R O Anet D 8/11
Trustee in marriage set-
tlement between Richard
Allen to Alice dr. of Wm.
Brown, Renhold White,
witness
Elizabeth White Bedford Bed R O Arch Act Bk 2
In suit Borough p 17
Elizabeth White, settlement Turvey Bed R O Arch Act Bk 2
of Robert White's estate p 17
~with John and Robert
White, minors, sons of
John White
Henry White, Will Kempson Beds. W. Blaydes
Richard White, Will. Vicar Cardington Beds. W. Blaydes
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE

Matilda la White, Isabelle,
Matilde, Johanne, Wil-
liam n re hereditary es-
state of Nicholas le White

Richard White, in court

William White, in court

Richard White, Burgess

John White
hung for sheep stealing

William White, laborer—
hung for sheep stealing

Richard White, Burgess

William White, late dwell-
ing at Addington

Richard White, Burgess

Richard White
husbandman

Thomas White, Chaplain

William White
elector of Knight of Shire

John White
witness

Robert White
husbandman, witness

Esselborough Beds H Vol3p 37 No 77

Aylesbury
Aylesbury
Wycombe
Newport
Pagnell
Great
Linford
Wycombe
Addington

Wycombe
Dunton

Aylesbury
Bucks

Denham
Bow Brickhill

16

GDR190m 3
“ m 3d

Parl W & R Bucks
GDR201Im 16

&«

R Bucks

Parl W &
R 206 m 26d

GD
Par W & R Bucks
GDR210m 32

AR 1543 m 47a
Parl W & R Bucks

B M Index Nom Ch &
R, Harl Ch 85 B 42
Bodl Wills MS Vol 32

p 27

90

90

491
491
349
491a

491a

349
510
349
512

493
349

s

(7
401



1488
1489
1492
1492
1497
1500
1504

1505
1508

1509
1547

1569
1547
1509
1547
1522-3

1522-3
1522-3

1522-3

1522-3

1522-3
1523
1524
1524

1524
1524

1531

John White
Will

John White
baker, will

John White
in Court

John White
claimant

John White, Alice White,

Brasses in Church
Robert White

Henry White, clerks
Henry White

will

John White
Will

Thomas White,
Witness

James White, lands in New-
port Pagnell & Tickford
Manor—date uncertain

John White, lands in Staf-
ford’s Close—date uncer-

tain

William White, holding land

date uncertain
John White
Subsidy

Henry Peddar, subsidy
Thomas White
Subsidy
John Peddar, subsidy
William White, subsidy
John White
subsidy
Thomas White
Will
John White
(alias Symmys), will
John White
Subsidy
Thomas White
James White
subsidy .

William Marshall, will.
Late wife Alys, present
wife Mary. Parents John
and Joan. Dtrs. Dorothy

Sons Wil-

Liam & Richard. See will

oi John White of Ridge-

& Margaret.

mont Beds. 1520

Buckinghamshire

Burnham
Great Marlow
Beaconsfield
Hambleden
Hambleden
Hambleden

Great
Marlowe

Linchlade

North
Crawley

Newport
Pagnell

Caldicote

Goathurst

Fenny
Stratford
(Bletchley
Parish)

Broughton

Emmerton

Emmerton

Walton

Willen with
Caldecote

Grendon

Underwood
Hardwick

Willen with
Caldecote
Emberton
Newport
Pagnell
Esselborough

Arch Bucks R W Subs.
List Case 1 f 286

Arch Bucks R W Subs.
List Case 1 f 253

Oxf Arch Pprs Bucks
2351 13

Oxf Arch Pprs Bucks
bdle 235 f 11

Lipscombe Bucks 3 p
575

Lipscombe Bucks 3 p 64
412

Bodl MS Wills 14 f 11

Arch Bucks R W Subs
List Case 1 f 316

Arch Bucks R W Sub L
Case 1 f 315

B M Ind Nom Add Ch
23929

T R Mise Bks 165 f 77

« fo4

« f 97
Lay Subs R 78/92

Arch Bucks R W f 59
“ £ 77
Lay Subs R 78/99

«
&

P C C 13 Thower

366
43
366
402
402
40
40

366
397

366
70
449

449

459

444
445

445

445
445

194
279



Buckinghamshire

15633 William White, will Dalton Arch Bucks R W f 53 366
1535 John White Buckingham  Acets Var Bucksb 58/16 115
Richard White
muster
1535 John White, muster Addington “ 115
1536 Richard White Bow Brickhill Acets Var Bucks b 59 116
billman No 1m 10
1536 John West White Princes Arch Bucks R W f 116 366
will Risborough
1536 John White Willen with ~ Acets Var Bucks b 59 116
billman Caldecote Nol1M10 280
1536 William White Goathurst Acets Var Bucks b 59 116
bowman NolM 10
1539 John White, Wife Joan, in Sanderton Ft F Cal for White of 212
court zn re land Beds Bucks Herts
1509-1547
1540 John White, of Caldecote, Willen Bodl Willis MS 32 p 45 401
Executor of John Chris- :
tian, Vicar of Willen
1541 John White, formerly of Newport Ft F for Whites of Beds 84
Ridgemont, purchases Pagnell Bucks Herts 33 Hen 212
Caldecote Manor with VIII Mich, V C H
Willen and Gallaston Bucks 4 p 417
(probably error for Wool- Jones’ Exch Mem Rolls
stone) 34 Henry VIII rot 7,
1544-6 John White, in court Caldecote PR OCtR 155/20 451
15446 William White Goathurst “ 451
gent. suit of court
15446 John White, free tenant Newport “ 451
John White, baker Pagnell
John White, capper
1544-6 Thomas White, of Crawley North “ 451
Parva suit of court Crawley
1545 John White, of Caldecote, Newport Lay Subs R 48/140 446
appointed collector. Tax Pagnell
on his land paid by his
son George White
1545 John White, Subsidy 20s. Newport “ 446
(baker) Pagnell
1546 John White, gent. of Calde- Newport “ 48/151 447
cote, collector for New- Pagnell
port Hundred of money
for Exchequer
1546 John White, baker Newport Lay Subs R 48/151 477
subsidy for geods 26s. 8d. Pagnell
1546 John White Newport « 447
Tax on goods 3s. 4d. Pagnell -
1509 James White, land in New- Newport T R Misc Bks 165 f 84 449
1547 port Pagnell and Tick- Pagnell
ford Manor—date uncer-
tain
1509 John White, lands Staf- Caldecote « 449

1547

ford’s Close—date uncer-
tain

18



1509
1547
1547

Buckinghamshire

William White, holding
land date uncertain
Thomas White
Plaintiff 7n re lands

1548-50 Richard White

1550
1550

1551

1551

1551

1554
1554
1555
1556

1557
1558
1558

1558

Constable

Agnes White, Will

Susan White, dr. of George
White, m. Roger Nichols
of Willen

Isabel White, Will—Hus:
Robert. Sons: Thomas,
John. Wm. White, son of
John White, dr. Alice
Hare, with dr. Cicely

George White, in indenture
of Robert Throkmorton,
Knt., as holding mes-
suage in Newlands now
Newham Park, part of
Chalfont St. Peters

George White, held of Rob-
ert Throckmorton, Knt.,
-over 100 acres

James White
Will

Matthew White
Will

Thomas White
Will

George White, mentioned
in survey of Manor of
Raunceston

Richard White
Will

Richard White
Will

Richard White, Will—Ist
Wife: Margaret Fuller.
Son and heir John White.
Son Thomas, Aunt Amy
Yett, Brother Wm.
White, Sister Agnes

John White, Will—Wife:
Alice. Dtrs: Margaret,

Eliz. Sons: William,
land in Kilburn, Hamp-
stead  Parish. Son:

Thomas, farm at Goat-
hurst and Newport Pag-
nell. Son: George lands
in Bow Brickhill. Super-
visor Edward White

Goathurst

Princes
Risborough
Bow Brickhill

Haddenham
Willen

Aston
Clinton

Chalfont
St. Peters

Newlands

Great
Missenden

Quenton

Lavendon

Raunceston

Wornall
Wornall
Bow Brickhill

Bow Brickhill

19

T R Misc Bks 165 f 97

Ft F Csl for Whites of
Beds Bucks Herts
PR O Ct R Ptf 155
No 13 -
Arch Bucks R W f 219
B M Her Vistn
Harl 5186 f 49,
Bodl Brown Willis
Ms Vol 21 f 29
Bodl Oxf Arch Pprs
Bucks C 236

Land Rev. Misc. Bks
188 f 103

« f106d

Arch Bucks W Subs List
f70

Arch Bucks W Subs List
filed

Arch Bueks W Subs List
f 137

Land Revenue Misec.
Bks 188 f 103, 106d
Arch Buck W filed will,
Arch Buck W filed will,

f 43
Arch Buck W £ 101

“ W 149

450
212
210

366
502
399

400

421

421

366
366
366
421

366
366

247
369

114
247
281



1558
1558

1558

1558

1558
1558
1560
1566

1566

1576

1613

1634

1634
1638

1647

Buckinghamshire

Edmund White, Will

William White, gent.,
Will—Sons: John, Ed-
ward. Gifts to John
White of Caldecote, wife
Ann next below

Anne White, Will. Widow
of Wm White, drs. Kath-
arine White, Anne Horn-
blowe, Wm. Hornblow,
Sister Welles, her son
Thomas Welles, her dr.
Elizabeth Welles, her
sister Alice. John White,
Executor.

John White, Will—Wife:
Annes. Dtrs: Margaret,
Anne. Son: George
White. Cousins: Ralph
White, Margery White

Robert White
Clerk

Thomas White
Will

Alice White
Will

John White
Underbailiff

Alice White
Dtr of John White

John White, leased Castle
Hill part of Bedlesden,

adjoining Church in Wel-
don Pinkney

Margaret White, Will—To
be buried in parish
church, Sons Thomas
(eldest), Lawrence and
John

White Pedigree, from John
White d 1501 to about
1634, and Heralds en-
largement thereof

Thomas White, pedigree of
Elizabeth Fisher, his wife

Thomas White, Will—Wife:
Mary. Sons: George,
Thomas, Cornelius. Dtr:
Catherine. Nephew:
Roger Nicholls of Wil-
len—overseer of will

Cornelius White, Will—
Lands to son Thomas

Hillesden
Newport
Pagnell

Newport
Pagnell

Newport
Pagnell

Preston
Bissett
Quennton

Great

Missenden
Buckingham

Winchester
(now Win-
chandon)

Bedlesden

Caldecott

Caldecote

Caldecot

Newport
Pagnell

Newport
Pagnell

20

Arch Buck W f 153 366
P. C. C. 73 Noocks 195
364
Arch Bucks W18 247
368
S H Bucks FId W 247
367
Arch Bucks R W Sub 366
List f 166
Arch Bucks R W Subs. 366
List filed Will
Arch Bucks R W Sub 366
List f 120
B M Her Vistn 502
Harl 5867 f 48
Bucks Vistn 1566 52
Harl 3968 f 33

Cat AllSoulsp245N039 403

Bodl W Bucks 14 £ 68 397

B M Harl MS 1533 503-5
f107 b
B M Her Vistn 1531 502

Harl 110276 b 77
Bodl Bucks W 14 { 80 398

“ f 87 398



1692

1267
1285

1297
1300

1322
1333

1356
1368
1373
1394
1394
1396
1400

1401

1402
1402

1402
1403

1405

1405

1406
1407

Buckinghamshire

William White, of Caldi- Caldicote
cote, Will—Wife: Jane.

Sons: William, Samuel
HERTFORDSHIRE

William White, 2nd annual Therfield
rent from him in Ther-
field to the Almoner of
Ramsey Abbey

John White Hertfordshire

Ralph White

John White and brother Hertfordshire
Thomas White, n re
lands in Co. Herts., date
uncertain, see 1400 below

Walter de White, Joan his St. Albans
wife, grant of messuage
in Sopwellestrat for 20
years

John White, Rushden
Vicar

Richard White Hertford
grant to

Richard White Hertford
to Parliament

Wm. White Harpenden
plea of debt

John White Harpenden
for brewing

Wm. White Harpenden
assault

John White & bro Thomas Hertfordshire
White lands in Co. Herts.
date uncertain, see 1300
above

Richard White, released Harpenden
Richard Sawyer of com-
mon suit

John White, grantee of Harpenden
Boettelers Manor

John White, tenement Harpenden
called “Wilkynes”

John White Harpenden
grantee of land

William White Harpenden
for brewing :

John White, Elizabeth his Wheathamp-
wife, grantees of 314 stead
perches in Throopstret

Wm. White Wheathamp-
brewing stead

John White, 2 references, Harpenden
details not reported

21

Bodl Bucks W 14 f 92

Cart Mon Ram 2 p 234

Pl Coram Rege p 98
ECPb74No71

PRO, AD, D 4671

Clutterbuck Herts 3 p
575

B M index Nom Ch & R
Campb. VI1I-16

Returnsof M P 1 p 191

Westm Ct Rolls 8944 m
2m 3

Westm Ct Rolls 8944 m
2m 3

Westm Ct Rolls 8944
m 5d

ECPhbdle 74 No 71

Westmm Ct Rolls

m7

8945

Rolls
Rolls

Westm Ct
m 9d
Westm Ct
m 10
Westm
m 13
Westm
13d
Westm Ct
ml7d

8945
8945

Ct Rolls 8945

Ct Rolls 8945

Rolls 8945

Westm Ct Rolls 8945

Westm Ct Rolls 8931

398

193

83
381

380

45
7
41
203
203
293
381

294

294
204

295
295

296

206

292



1407
1409
1409
1412

1414
1414
1414

1415
1415
1417

1419

1420
1421
1423
1423
1426
1427
1428
1429

1434
1435
1436
1436

1440
1440

John White, bought ‘“one
old cauldron” |
John White, proclamation
as to strayed boar

John White and Eliz. his
wife, lease land

John White and Eliz. his
wife, takes up lands in
East Street, formerly of
Simon Marchall

Williamm White
Grand Juror

John White
re fence on his land

John White, Wm. Sakevyle,
John Blakesle, granted
lands between highway
towards St. Albans, etec.

John White, damage to
meadow & house

Thomas White ?
tithingman

John White
assaulted

Sara White
brewing

Wm. White
brewing

John White
Grand Juror

John White, land in Throp-
field called Wilkyns

John White, land adjoining
Settecoppefeld

John White, assauit upon
Wm. Whytlock

John White, witness to Sur-
render of land
John White
carpenter, for trespass
John White, rents 3 acres in
field Settecoppe in Quar-
entene called Northenden
John White
carpenter, Grand Juror
John White
carpenter, Grand Juror
John White, carpenter, for
brewing twice
John White and John White,
carpenter
Roger White, witness
John White, branches over-
hanging water course at
Bottelers Manor

Hertfordshire

Wheathamp-
stead
Wheathamp-
stead
Wheathamp-
stead
Wheathamp-
stead

Wheathamp-
stead

‘Wheathamp-
stead

Wheathamp-
stead

Wheathamp-
stead
Harpenden
Harpenden
Harpenden
Harpenden
Harpenden
Harpenden
Harpenden
Harpenden
Harpenden

Harpenden

Harpenden

Harpenden
Harpenden
Harpenden
Harpenden

St. Albans
Harpenden

Westm Ct
m 23d
Westm Ct
m 27
Westm Ct
m 27d
Westm Ct
m35d

Westm Ct

Westm Ct
m 3d

Westm Ct
m 5d
Westm Ct

Ct

mb
Westm
m 9
Westm Ct
m 13
Westm Ct
m 16
Westm Ct
m 19
Westm Ct
m 20d
Westm Ct
m 21d
Westm Ct
m 8
Westm Ct
m 9d
Westm Ct
m 11
Westm Ct
m 14d
Westm Ct
m 25d
Westm Ct
m 27
Westm Ct
Ct

m 29
Westm

Rolls
Rolls
Rolls
Rolls

Rolls
Rolls
Rolls

Rolls
Rolls
Rolls
Rolls
Rolls
Rolls
Rolls
Rolls
Rolls
Rolls
Rolls
Rolls

Rolls
Rolls
Rolls
Rolls

8945
8945
8945
8945

8946
8946
8946

8947
8947
8947
8947
8947
8947
8947
8947
8948
8948
8948
8948

8948
8948
8948
8948

m 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 37
PRO,AD,D 5155
Westm Ct Rolls 8948

m 39

299
299
299

300
300
301
301
301
301
301
302
302a
302a
302a
302a

302a
302a
303
303

379
303



1440
1442

1443
1443
1443

1443
1444

1446

1444
1446
1446

1450

1455
1457
1457

1459

1459
1459

1459

John White and John White,
one for stopping up
watercourse at ‘‘Lettec-
brygge”’

John White, conveys to his
son Thomas White &
Joan his wife, part of
Botellers Manor

John White and John White,
(no data)

Thomas White
in court

Thomas White, and wife
Joan fealty for Boettelers
Manor

Thomas White
suit of court

Thomas White, rents cot-
tage and land called
Hansex

John White (aged 12 and
more), sworn to King’s
allegiance

John White and John White
(no data)

Thomas White, rents Wood-
land called ‘‘Lanes’

John White
John White

Thomas White and wife
Joan, rent farm of 93
acres in Wheathampstead
for 60 years

John White
carpenter (no data)

Agnes White
brewster

John White, sen.
Grand Juror

Thomas White

William White
assault on Wm. Sewell,
Miller

John White and John White,
Jurors

John White, weaver, sworn
into King’s tithing

Thomas White, died—
widow Joan m. Wm.
Wetherly. Wm. White,
son of Thos. White,
dec’d and Joan, married
and had son Thos. White

Hertfordshire

Harpenden

Harpenden

Wheathamp-

stead
Wheathamp-

stead
Wheathamp-

stead

Wheathamp-
stead

Wheathamp-
stead

Wheathamp-
stead

Wheathamp-
stead

Wheathamp-
stead

Wheathamp-
stead

Wheathamp-
stead

Wheathamp-
stead

Harpenden

Harpenden

Harpenden

Harpenden
Harpenden

Harpenden

23

Westm Ct.

m 40

Westm Ct
m 41

Westm Ct
m 42

Westm Ct
m 43, 4

Westm Ct
m 45

Westm Ct
45 d

Westm Ct
m 46

Westm Ct
m 50

Westm Ct
m 48

Westm Ct
m 49

Westm Ct
m 50

Westm Ct
m 55

Westm Ct
m 69

Westm Ct
m 72

Westm Ct
m 72

Westm Ct
m75

Westm Ct
m 77

Westm Ct
m 77

Rolls

Rolls

Rolls
Rolls
Rolls

Rolls
Rolls

Rolls

Rolls
Rolls
Rolls
Rolls

Rolls
Rolls
Rolls

Rolls

Rolls
Rolls

4948

8948

8948

8948
8948

8948

8948

8948

8948
8948
8948
8948

8948
8948
8948

8948

8948
8948

V C H Herts Vol 2 p 299
Westm Ct Rolls 3949

m 12

303

304

304
304
304

304
305

305
305
305
306

306
306
306
306



1461

1461
1461

1463
1464

1467
1470
1470
1470

1475

1477

Joan White, widow, sur-
renders40 acresin Wheat~
hampstead to use of Thos.
Bottyller and wife Alice,
and other lands

John White

Thomas White, because of
waste his lands called
““Lanes” relet

John White’sunnamed wife,
for brewing

John White and John White
John White, clerk, for
brewing

Simon White
Elector of Knight of Shire

John White
and John White

Ann White
brewster

Thomas White, aged 8, heir
to Botyllers Manor. His
father was William
White, who was the son
of Thos. White (m. to
Joan) who received this
Manor in 1442 from his
Father, John White, who
obtained it in 1402

John White, John White,
John White, tithingmen

John White
defaulting tithingman

John White’s
wife for brewing

John White, John White,
John White, tithingmen.
(Thereafter tithingmen
only included John
Wythe)

John White, quitclaim to
John Catesby Hooberne
Manor Luton, Beds., with
lands at Offley

Joan Wetherly, formerly
wife of Thos. White died.
Their son William died
leaving a son Thomas.
Said Joan held Botillers
Manor, tenement called
“Wilkyns” to which her
grandson Thos. White
now became heir

Hertfordshire

Wheathamp-

stead

Wheathamp-

stead

Wheathamp-

stead
Harpenden

Harpenden

Harpenden
Harpenden
Harpenden
Harpenden

Harpenden

Harpenden
Harpenden

Harpenden

Offiey

Harpenden

24

Westm Ct Rolls

m1

8949

Ct Rolls
Ct Rolls

Westm
m 2
‘estm
m 2

8949
8949

Westm Ct Rolls
mb

Westm Ct Rolls
m 5 and 6

Parl W & R Add. Notes

8949
8949

Westm Ct
m 10

Westm Ct
m 10

Westm Ct
m 12

Rolls 8949
Rolls
Rolls

8949
8949

Rolls
Rolls

Westm Ct
m 12

Westm Ct
m 12

Westm Ct
m 12

Westm Ct
m 13

8949
8949
Rolls 8949

Rolls 8949

C R 15 Ed 4 (C 54/327)

m 17d

Westm Ct Rolls 8949
m 17d

307

308
308

349
308
308
309

309
309

309
310

1-3

310



1477
1478

1482
1492
1492
1567
1493
1495
1495

1495

1499
1499
1500
1501
1501
1504
1505
1509
1509

1510

1510
1510

1510

Thomas White, of full age
appeared and did fealty
John White, John Field
takes his place as tithing-
man

Thos. White
tithingman

John White, essoigned of
common suit by John
Terry

Wm. White, clothier, father
of Sir Thos. White of
Reading

John White, of Toppestrete,
Tithingman

John White
In homage

Thomas White, sells But-
lers Manor to Richard
Lawdy

Richard Lawdy, acquires
Butlers Manor from
Thos. White, son and
heir of Wm. White

John White, Roger White,
tithingmen

John White
constable

Wm. White
of homage

John White, land from his
father John White

John White
of homage

Thomas White, over 12,
sworn to King’s allegiance

John White, Roger White
tithingmen

John White
tithingman, homage

Margaret North, widow,
sister of John Lawdy,
dec’d, grants to Church,
etc., Lammers, Buttlers
and Byrdell Manors and
lands from Thos. White

Thomas White,- rents croft

Thomas White, pasture in
Lefbregmour with fishing,
rented

Wm. White, 1 acre of
Botelersmed, parcel of
Buttlers, one rood In
“Molemore”’

Hertfordshire

Harpenden
Harpenden

Harpenden
Harpenden
Rickmans-
worth
Harpenden

Harpenden

Wheathamp-

stead

Harpenden

Harpenden
Harpenden
Harpenden
St. Albans

Harpenden
Harpenden
Harpenden

Harpenden

Harpenden

Harpenden
Harpenden

Harpenden

25

Westm Ct Rolls 8949
m 17d

Westm Ct Rolls 8949
m 17d

Westm Ct Rolls
m 22

Westm Ct Rolls
m9

D N B Vol 6 pp 31, 84

8949
8950

Westm Ct Rolls 8950
m9 & 10

Westm Ct Rolls 8950
m 12

V C H Herts 2 p 299

Westm Ct Rolls 8950
m 12

8950

8950

8950

Westm Ct Rolls
m 14

Westm Ct Rolls
m 15d

Westm Ct Rolls
m 17d

P C C 13 Blamyr

8950
8950
8950

Westm Ct Rolls
m 20

Westm Ct Rolls
m 20

Westm Ct Rolls
m 22 & 23

Westm Ct Rolls
m 21,22

B M Add R 36399

8950

Westm Ct Rolls 8932
&

310
310

311
312

312
312
290

312

313
313
313
103
313
313
314

314

3i9

315
315



1510

1518
1520

1520
1521

1521

1521

1529
1540

1546
1547
1549

1231
1253
1231
1253
1342
1343

1343
1433

1433
1434
1434
1442

1442
1459

Hertfordshire

Thomas White, rents 94 Harpenden Westm Ct Rolls 8932
acres for 60 yrs. also 2
acres in Sterepfeld by the
year -
John White Hitchin B M Index Nom Ch &
witness to will R Add 35107
John White, legatee of Hitchin Arch Bed W I1-122
Richard Goodrich of
Luton
Thomas White, member of Harpenden Luton Reg p 85
Luton Church Guild
Messuage called ‘““Whites’> Westhamp- B M Add R 36410
left to Thomas Fayer- stead
child
John White, 1 acre of land Westhamp- “
in “Nethersladly” lying stead
between Remelles land of
both parties
Roger White, 114 acres in Westhamp- “
Delcrofte and 14 acre in stead
Elynwyk
George White Berkham- B M Index Nom Ch & R
barber stead Harl Ch 58 A G
Joan White, widow Wheathamp- P R O Land Rev
tenant of King stead Estreats of Ct R
57/825
Thomas White Hitchin Cussans Herts 2 p 43
lands in Bridge Street
Walter White Watford Ft ¥ for Whites of Beds
in re land Bucks or Herts
John White, clerk of thage Lyeres Herts Chantry Ctfs p 4
HUNTINGDONSHIRE
William White Hemingford  Cart Mon Ram 2 p 281
White, Several references Co. Hunting- “ 3 p 259,
- data omitted don 324
William White, juror Walton Cart Mon Ram 1 p 177
William White Ramsey Ramsey & Clare p 134
probably juror Abbey
Nicholas White St. Ives “ p 222
Richard White Slepe PR O Ct R Ptf 179/61
Margaret White
Wyche Houghton “ 179/62
John White Warboys “ 179/62
Wyche Houghton “ 179/61
Margaret White Slepe B M Add R 34309 m 1d
selling ale
Alice White, selling ale Slepe «
John White, William White Houghton PR O Ct R Ptf 179/68
Juliana White, Agnes and m 1
Margaret White sisters.
Many references

26

315

70
230

39
320

320

320

76
318

80
212

193
193
193

30

30
30
30
36

36
29



1459
1459
1463
1468
1468
1468
1471

1473
1473

1490

1515
1516

1520

1524

1530

1239

Huntingdonshire

John White
juror and affeerer

John White
ditch at Sloweslane

John White, over 12 sworn
King’s tithing

John White
juror

Alice White
ale brewing

William White
juror

John White

John White, Jun., in place
of Robt. Forth

John White, of inquest

Alice White, brewing

William White
re rents

Richard Langley, As Bail-
iff—answers for 4d. from
John White, late Bailiff,
for land and tenement
late of John Terry, for
fine for suit at Court
Baron of Broughton, also
rent for windmill in decay
as in account of John
Terry, John White and
others, bailiffs there

Richard Langley, As Bail-
iff—answers for 4d. from
Thomas White suit of
Court Baron at Brough-
ton, for land and tene-
ment late of John Terry

Robert Styveclay, Bailiff
for—Ramsey Abbey, ac-
counts for 4d. from
Thomas White for suit of
Court Baron at Brough-
ton, for land and tene-
ment late of John Terry

Robert Styveclay, Bailifi —
for Ramsey Abbey—an-
swers for4d. from Thomas
White for suit of Court
Baron at Broughton, for
land and tenement late of
John Terry

Slepe
Grena

(le Slepe)
Blythern
Slepe
Slepe
Houghton
St. Ives

Slepe
Slepe

Ramsey
Abbey

Broughton

Broughton

Broughton

Broughton

PR O Ct R Ptf 179/68
m 3

PR OCtR Ptf 179/68
m 3

BMAddR39729m1d

PR OCtRPtf 179/71
ml
PR OCtRPtf 179/71

m 1

PR OCtRPtf 179/71
m 6

B M Add R 34511

“ 39656 m 5

&«

« 34612

PR O, M A Henry VIII
No 3

PR O, M A Henry VIII
No 4

PR O, M A Henry VIiI
No 5

PR O, M A Henry VIII
No 6

CAMBRIDGESHIRE

Agnes White
holds one-half Vergate

Girton

27

Cart Mon Ram 1 p 494

29
29
33
28
28
28
34

35
35

37

205

206

206

206

193



1239
1240

1272
1387
1388
1395
1400

1500

1500

1523
1552
1558

1580

1419
1439

1475

Cambridgeshire

John White Girton
holds 10 acres as a cotman
NORFQOLX
Sir John White, Pedigree Shotesham

see 1558 below

John White, Kt Norfolk
to Parliament

John White, Kt. Norfolk
to Parliament

Sir John White Norfolk
Coat of Arms

Anne White, Dtr. of Ed- Shotesham
mund White m. Henry
Doyle somewhat earlier |
Mary White, Dtr. of Bar- Shotesham
tholomew White m.—
Kemp somewhat earlier

John White, Hyndryng-
Archer ham

Mary White Hutton
Dtr. of Richard White

Sir John White, Pedigree. Norfolk

Coat of Arms: Silver
- shield 3 Boars’ heads,
ete., see 1272 above

ESSEX

George White, re Manor of Essex
Hockley Hall, Essex

LONDOX

Thomas White London
will

John White, arrested at London
Wendover Bucks, ac-
‘quitted

John White to John London
Catesby, Hooberne
Mamnor, Luton, Beds.
Acknowledged at West-
minster

Henry White, Undersheriff London
of London, his nephew is
Thos. White

Elizabeth Fayre, Widow London
and merchant of the
Staple. Sons: George,
Richard, Richard (sic)
John White and Anthony
White. Cousin Thomas
Bettenham of Cambridge.
Brother-in-law Richard
White of Co. Kent

28

Cart Mon Ram 1 p 495

Blomefield Norfolk 5 p
504—-6
Returns of M P 1 p 217

141

Harl MSS 6137 f 7-36
f 18
Visitn Norf Harl Soc

(1891) p 113

Visitn Norf Harl Soc
(1891) p 175

Norf Ree So Vol 1 p 45

Visitn Norf Harl Soc
(1891) p 297

Blomefield Norfolk 5 p
5046

Beds RO TW
11/310

B M Index Nom Ch & R
Harl C 55 H6

G DR 210 Beds & Bucks
m33d

CR 15 Ed 4 (C 54/327)
ml7d

P C C 26 Hogen

P. C. C. 26 & 27 More
36 Alenger

193

47

41
o0
46

46

46
46

47
50

92

77
512

195

195
249



1574

1630
1631

1631

1631

1631
1631
1632
1632
1632

1632

Henry White, Pedigree of
White from Thomas
White of Rickmans-
worth Herts. Grand-
father of Thos. White,

London

London

Lord Mayor of London .

1554

Henry White and others,
kindred of late Rev.
Thos. White, D.D. enter
petition in case Grace
Whalley against Simpson
and Keelinge

Thomas White’s Executor.
Answers to suits. Suit
begun at Reading 1625—
case called Grace Whal-
ley against Simpson and
Keelinge

Thomas White, re his Es-
tate, Salter’s Report

George White
and others in suit

John White and Wm. White
in suit '

John White, Henry White,
in court

John White, Henry White,
in court

Henry White and John
White of Little Brittain
received allowance from
Est. of Dr. White

Henry White and Margaret
White Peirce, petitions of

1633-4 John White, against John

1307
1413
1432
1459
1486

1492
1493

Keelinge, payment
awarded

John White
surety

John White, Mayor
John White, Burgess

Thomas White
grants of lands to sons

Ralph White
alderman
Sir Thos. White

Thomas White and wife
Catherine, Land grant to
sons Thomas and Richard

London

London

London

London
London
London
London

London

Lordon

London

BERKSHIRE
Berkshire
Reading
Reading
Newbury
Workingham

Reading
Aldeworth

29

B. M. Visitn Herts
Harl 1139

Chan Dec & Ords Bk
160 p 165, 302, 646

Chan Dep bdle 60 No 5

Chan Repts & Ctfs B to
Y (C38/66) Whalley
v. Simpson

Chan Repts & Ctfs Vol
70StoY

Chan Reg Affs No 7
Trinity B No 371

Chan Rep & Ctfs 74
(1632) Sto 'Y

Chan Rep & Ctfs 162
(1631B) p 450

Chan Rep & Ctis 74
(1631B) p 74

Chan Dec & Ord Vol
162 p 699-700

Chan Dec & Ord 1633
B p 304, p 327, p 586

Palgrave Parl Wr Vol 2
Pt1p 10 No25

Parl W & R
&«

B M Index Nom Ch & R
Harl Ch 52-1-10

B M Index Nom Ch &
R Add 38681

DN B Vol 6

B M Index Nom Ch & R
Add 27398

502

423

376

428
430

431

377
432

349
349



1513
1539
1567

1443

1307
1309
1324

1540

1542

1114
1130

1601

Berkshire

Henry White Finchamp- B M Index Nom Ch & R 70
re Seisin stead Add 38571
John White and wife Joan, Berkshire Ft F Cal for Whites of 212
re land in Bucks. Beds Bucks or Herts
Sir Thomas White (death), Reading DNBVol6
son of Wm. White,
clothier
| WILTSHIRE
Wm. White and Agnes, his Wiltshire De B. PI. R. 729 m 104 473
wife, in Court
OXFORDSHIRE
Wm. White Oxfordshire Palgrave Parl Wr Vol 2
surety Ptip10No 25
Henry White Oxford Palgrave Parl Wr p 307
surety No 75
Wm. White Oxford Palgrave Parl Wr p 307
surety No 75
GLOUCESTERSHIRE
John White, Will Bristol P C C 21 Alenger 195
Henry White Bristol P C C 25 Spert 195
Thomas White P CC 9 Spert
NORTHAMPTON
Robert White Barnwell Cart Mon Ram 2 p 260 193
Northampton
DERBYSHIRE
William White Duffield B. M., Stowe MS 706 51
Coat of Arms - Arms granted 1454-1626

30



INDEX

In a few cases the abbreviations given opposite the above printed records do
not accord exactly with those listed under ‘““Abbreviations’ on page 2. They are,
however, so nearly alike there should be no difficulty in locating the record. These
errors (such as “Beds” for “Bed’’) cannot be properly corrected without returning
the proof to England, which is impractical. As there were more than 250 Records
of “John White” alone, a chronological grouping by pages had to be used.

In order to facilitate the finding of any particular name, the Index is divided
into two parts:

Index A. For the surname White only.
Index B. For all other surnames than “White”.

In Index A, the Shire, date and page number are given and when there are
several Records on the same page of the same Christian or first name, the inclusive
dates and the number of such Records are also specified. In such cases “4R”’
means there are 4 records for that name on that page.

In the spelling of the same Christian or first name a different letter of the
alphabet is sometimes used, such as “Catherine” and ‘“XKatherine’”’. In this
Index I have used only the most modern spelling. Hence “Alys’ will be included
under “Alice”, “Ann’’ or ““Anne’” under “Anne”, “Crystiana’ under ‘ Christiana”,
“Margery” or “Maggie’”’ under Margaret’, and likewise with other Christian or
first names. Such titles as “Knight”, “Sir”’, “Sr.”, “Jr.”’, and “le” or ‘““la’’ before
“White’’ have been omitted from the Index.

Index B includes all other surnames than White, and the page number is given
with such additional matter as may be helpful to promptly find the record.

31






| INDEX A
THE SURNAME WHITE ONLY

PAGES

Agnes................... Camb.......... 1239....... ........ 27
Agnes................... Beds............ 1307....... ........ 5
Agnes................... €L 1393. ... ... 2R..... 7
Agnes................... € 1409....... ........ 8
Agnes........... ........ Wilks........... 1443....... ........ 30
Agnes................... Herts........... 1457....... ........ 23
Agnes............... ... Hunts.......... 1459....... ........ 26
Agnes................... Beds............ 1498-1501.. 3R..... 9
Agnes................... .. 1506-1514.. 3R..... 10
Agnes................... “ 1534....... 2R..... 12
Agnes................... & 1540....... ... ... 13
Agnes................... Bucks.......... . 1550-1551.. 2R..... 19
Agnes................... Beds............ 1574....... ........ 15
Alexander................ Y. 1307....... ........ 5
Alice.................... C . 1307....... ........ 5
Alice. ................... . 1332....... ........ 6
“Alice. ... ... e Hunts.......... 1442. .. .... ........ 26
Alice. ................... Beds............ 1455-1463.. 2R..... 8
Alice.................... Hunts.......... 1468-1473.. 2R..... 27
Allce. ............. .. .... Buecks........... 1497. .. ..., . ....... 17
Alice...... ............. Beds............ 1501....... ........ 9
Alice.................... “ . 1520. . .... ........ 10
Alice.................... ... 15333....... . ....... 12
Alice....... ............ . 1546....... 3R..... 14
Alice.................... Bucks........... 1558. . ..., ... .. 19
Alice.................... “ o . 1560-1566.. ........ 20
Alice.................... Beds............ 1604....... ........ 16
Alice Hitehe. .. ........ ... . 1587. .. ... ... 16
Anne......... ... ... .... Herts........... 1475. . ..... ........ 24
Anne. ... ... .. ... Norfolk........ 1500....... ........ 28
Anne.............. . ..... Beds............ 1541....... ........ 13
Anne.................... . 1546....... ........ 14
Anne.................... Bucks.......... . 1558....... 3R..... 20
Anthony................. London......... 1555. . ..... ... ..., 28
Austen.................. Beds............ 1525. . ..... ........ 11
Bartholomew............. Beds............ 1446....... ........ 8
Bartholomew............. Norfolk......... 1500....... ........ 28
Bennett................. Beds............ 15339, . ..., ... .. 13
Bertram................. Beds............ 1284. . ..... ........ 5
Catherine................ .. 1395. . ..., ........ 7
Catherine................ Berks........... 1493....... ........ 29
Cathermne................ Bucks.......... . 1558 ... L. 20
Catherine................ . 163S....... ........ 20
Cecelia.................. “ o 1369, .. ... ... 5
Cecebia.............. ST . 1332....... ....... 6
Cornelius................ Bueks........... 1638,1647.. 2R..... 20
Cristiana. ............... Beds............ 1205-1235.. ........ 4
Cristiana.. ............... Beds............ 1309. ...... ........ 5
Edmund................. Norfolk........ 1500....... ........ 28
Edmund................. Bucks........... 1558. .. ... ..., 20
Edward.................. Beds............ 1566....... ........ 10
Edward.................. Bucks........... 1558. . ..., ........ 19



White (continued)

Edward.................. Bucks.......... 1558.......
Elena................... Beds............ 1332.......
Elene.................... “ ... 1536.......
Ellen.................... “ ... 1528.......
Elen.....co v ... “ .. 1532.......
Ellen........coouuuo.. ... ... 1546. ... ...
Elizabeth................ Herts........... 14G5. . ... ..
Elizabeth................ “ o .. 1406-1412. .
Elizabeth................ Beds............ 1520.......
Elizabeth................ “ ... 520.......
Elizabeth................ “ .. 1530-1534. .
Elizabeth................ “ ... 1535-1541..
Elizabeth................ .. 1546-1556. .
Elizabeth................ Bucks........... 1538.......
Elizabeth................ Beds............ 1610.......
Emma................... ... 1560. ... ...
Geoffrey................. “ .. 1276-1309. .
Geoffrey................. .. 1311-1328..
George.................. “ .. 1506.......
George......coooiii.... .. 1521.......
George......coooviia.... Herts........... 152G6.......
George........c.ooun... Beds............ 1534. ... ...
George. . ..oovveennnn.. “ .. 1535-1536

George.........o.ooo.... Bueks........... 1545.......
George........oouiian... “ o 1550-1556

George.........oii... Beds............ 1557.......
George.......ocooiian... ... 1557-1560. .
George.......ooouiiin... Bucks........... 1558, 1638. .
George.......c...oiii... BEssex........... 1580.......
George........coiini.... London......... 1631.......
Gllbert .................. Beds............ 1276. ..., ..
GUY..oooe el € 1276.......
Henry................... . 1309.......
Henry.....oooovvoioo. ... Oxford......... 1305. ... ...
Henry................... Bucks........... 1500, 1504

Henry................... Beds............ 1501.......
Henry................... Berks........... 1513.......
Henry................... London......... 1535.......
Henry................... Gloucester. .. . .. 1542, ... ...
Henry................... Beds............ 1546.... ...
Henry................... London......... 1574-1632. .
Henry................... Beds............ 1575-1585. .
Henry................... “ . 1632.......
Hugh.................... L 1282. ... ...
Hugh.................... ... 1309.......
Isabell................... “ . 1280.......
Isabell. ... .. ... ......... Bucks........... 1332.......
Isabell................... “ o .. 1551.......
Isabella.................. Beds............ 1332.......
James. ... ... .. ..... Bucks.......... 1509.......
James......... ... ... ... “ 1509, 1524

James................... “ o 1554 . ......
Jane...... ... .. .. .. ... “ .. 1682.......
Joan....... ... ... .. ... Beds............ 1276. ... ...
Joan............. ... ... Herts........... 1322.......

oooooooo

........

........

--------

........

oooooooo

oooooooo

------

........

oooooooo

........

oooooooo

29



White (Continued)

Joan.................... Herts........... 1442-1459. .
Joan.................... “ o .. 1461.......
JOan. . ..., Beds............ 1501.......
dJoan.................... “ ... 1506.......
Joan.................... .. 1532.......
Joan........ ... ... “ o .. 1536-1541

Joan.. ... ... ... ... Bucks........... 1539.......
Joan............ . ....... Berks........... 1539.......
Joam.......... .. ... ... Herts........... 1540.......
Joan.................... Beds............ 1546-1556

Joan......... ... ........ “ .. 1580.......
Johanna................. ‘.. 1309.......
Johanne................. Bucks........... 1332.......
John.................... Beds............ 1200-1235. .
John.. ... ... ... ... . ... @ 1216-1309. .
John..... ... ... ... ..... Camb........... 1239.......
John. ... .. ... ... Norfolk......... 1272-1558. .
John....... ... ... .... Herts........... 1297-1406. .
John........ . ... ... .. ... Berks........... 1307-1432. .
John.... ... ... . ...... Beds............ 1309-1332. .
John....... ... ... .. .... “« ... 1332-1400. .
John........ ... ... ..... Herts........... 1407-1440. .
John............ ... ..... Beds............ 1409-1434 . .
John.................... Bucks........... 1423, 1458. .
John......... .. ... ..... Hunts.......... 1434-1459. .
John.................... London......... 1439-1555 . .
John.. ... ... .. .. ... .... Herts........... 1440-1459. .
Johm... ..... . ... ... ..... Hunts.......... 1459-1516. .
John. .. ... ... .. ... ..... Herts........... 1461-1475. .
John.......... .. ........ Beds............ 1466-1505. .
John. ... .. ... . ... ... Herts........... 1478-1509. .
John......... ... ....... Bucks........... 1488-1531..
John. .. ... ... ... ..... Beds............ 1515-1520. .
John. ... ... ... .. ... ..... Herts........... 1518-1549. .
John......... ... ... .... Beds............ 1521-1526. .
John. . .................. “o ... 1530-1534 . .
John.. .................. ‘.. 15351541 . .
John......... ... ....... Bucks........... 15351547 . .
John............. ... .... Berks........... 1539.......
Jobn.. ......... .. ....... loucester...... 1540.......
John. . ... ... . ....... Beds............ 1541-1557 . .
1) ) + S . 1573-1580. .
John. ... ... ... Bucks........... 1551-1558..
John. .. ... ... ... ... “« o .. 1558-1634 . .
John.. ... ........ ... .... Beds............ 1610.......
John. . ... ... ... .. London......... 1631-1633

John West. . ............. Bucks........... 1536.......
Joseph............... ... Beds............ 1332.......
Juliana.................. “ ... 1309-1332

Juliana............... ... Hunts.......... 1459.......
Lawrence................ Bucks........... 1613. ......
Margaret. ............... Beds............ 1332.......
Margaret................ Hunts.......... 1433-1459. .
Margaret................ Beds............ 1505.......
Margaret................ e 1514.......

oooooooo

--------

........

--------

--------

........

........

--------

........

--------

........

........

........



White (Continued)
Margaret................
Margaret................
Margaret................
Margaret. ... .... P
Margaret................
Margaret................
Margaret................
Margaret........... e
Margaret Fuller..........
Marion..................

..................

..................

------------------

..................

Nicholas.................
Nicholas.................
Nicholas.................
Nicholas.................

..................

..................

..................

Richard.................
Richard.. .. .............
Richarda.................
Richard.................
Richard.................
Richard.................
Richard.................
Richard.................
Richard. ................
Richard.................
Richard.................
Richard.................
Richard.................
Richard.................
Richard.................
Richard. ................
“Richard.................
Richard.................

..................

..................

..................

oooooooooooooooooo

&«

............

.........

.........

............

...........

...........

...........

...........

...........

...........

............

............

............

............

............

...........

------------

1332-1395
1368-1401. .
1401-1438..

15356-1536. .
1536-1539. .
1548-1558. .

........

oooooooo

........

........

........

oooooooo

oooooooo

--------

........

--------

oooooooo

........

........

--------

........

........

........

--------

........

........

--------

........

oooooooo

........



White .(Continued)
Robert.................. Bueks..........
Robert.................. Beds............
Robert.................. “ ...
Robert.................. .
Robert.................. Bucks..........
Robert.................. “ o ..
Robert.................. Beds............
Robert.................. ..
Roger................... .
Roger................... ‘.
Roger................... Herts...........
Roger................... e
Roger................... .
Roger................... Beds............
Samuel.................. Bucks..........
Sara. ... Herts...........
Sarah................... Beds............
Simon................... “ .
Simon................... L
Simon................... “ ...
Simon................... Herts...........
SImon.....coeee e Beds............
Stephen. ................ “ L.
Stephen................. .
SuSaAn. ..o .
Susan................... Bucks..........
Thomas................. Beds............
Thomas. .....oveeunen.. .. Herts...........
Thomas................. Beds............
Thomas................. “ .
Thomas................. ...
Thomas................. Herts...........
Thomas. . .....cueeue.... London.........
Thomas................. Bucks...........
Thomas................. Herts...........
Thomas................. Berks...........
Thomas................. Herts...........
Thomas................. Herts...........
Thomas................. Beds............
Thomas................. Bucks...........
Thomas................. Herts...........
Thomas. . ........cco..... Beds............
Thomas. . .. couveinnnn... ...
Thomas. . ......couueu.... Hunts...........
Thomas. . .....oveeeen... Beds............
Thomas................. ..
Thomas................. Gloucester. .. ...
Thomas. . ............... Beds............
Thomas................. Bucks...........
Thomas. ................ “ .
Thomas. ................ “ ..
Thomas................. Beds............
Thomas................. Berks...........
Thomas................. London.........
Thomas................. Beds............

1505-1511. .
1521-1526. .

1574-1585. .
1587-1610. .
1309-1322. .

1393-1422. .
1403-1452. .

1443-1459. .
1459-1493. .
1461-1477 . .
1477-1510. .
1500-1503. .
1508-1524 . .
1510-1546. .
1512-1514. .
1520-1528. .
1520-1530. .
1529-1535. .
15335-1541. .

1547-1538. .
1558-1647. .
1560-1586. .

* ® o o

* o o o

e o o o

e o o &

. @ o o

e o s o

e ® o o

-----

.....

o e o o

. o o e

e ® o

* ® v =

o o o o

o o & o

¢ o o

o o o o

.....

.....

-----

.....

-----

ooooo

- ® o o

. ® o @

.....

i

N}
OISO O

Pt DN N DN = NN
HO@NQO@&@WGBOON

= DN
~I

b

\V}

QI
ow

QO bd D) bt ok et
SO O W~

29

et
(=2



White (Continued)

Throston................ Beds............ 1516.......
Walter.................. Herts........... 1322.......
Walter. ................. € ... 1547.......
Wilbam.................. Hunts.......... 1231-1459. .
Wilbam.................. Herts........... 1267-1403. .
Willam.................. Beds............ 1277-1297 ..
Wiliam.................. - Oxford.......... 1307-1324. .
William.................. Beds............ 1309.......
William.................. .. 1332-1401. .
Wibiam.................. Bucks........... 1332-1446. .
Wilham.................. Beds............ 1403-1466. .
Wibam.................. Herts........... 1414-1420. .
Willam.................. Wilks........... 1443 .......
Wilham.................. Herts........... 1459 . ......
Wiliam.................. Hunts.......... 1468-1490. .
Wilbiam.................. Herts........... 1470-1477 . .
Wilbam.................. Beds............ 1475-1505. .
Wiham.................. Herts........... 1492-1510. .
William.................. Bucks........... 1509, 1522. .
William.................. “ .. 1509-1558. .
Wilham.................. Beds............ 1514.......
Wiliam.................. & 1526-1528. .
Wiliam.................. “ ... 1532-1533. .
William.................. Bucks........... 1533-1544 . .
Wiliam.................. Beds............ 1535-1541. .
Willilam.................. ... 1544-1546

Wilham.................. Bucks........... 1558. . .....
Wiliam.................. Berks........... 1567.......
William.................. Beds............ 1568-1585. .
William.................. Beds............ 1589-1607 . .
William.................. Derby.......... 1601.......
Wilham.................. London......... 1631.......
Wiham.................. Bucks........... 16902. . ... ..

38

........

........

oooooooo

--------



INDEX B
ALL OTHER SURNAMES THAN WHITE

PAGES
Allen, Richard.............. Beds............ 1497 ... ... 9
Archer, Thomas............ €. 1607................. 16
Babbett, Richard........... ‘. 1 £ 5 SO 10
Barrow, Thomas............ € 1501. . ... ... ..... 9
Bassett, Humphrey.... .. .. €. 1546. . ............... 14
Bettenham, Thomas......... London......... 1555. .. ... ... ... ... 28
Blakesley, Jobn............. Herts.. . ... ... 1414 ...l 22
leBlount, Hugh............. Beds............ 1216. ... ............. 5
Bottyller, Alice............. Herts........... 1461................. 24
Bottyller, Thomas.......... “ .. 1461 . ................ 24
Boys, Richard.............. Beds. .......... 1546. . ............... 14
Braybrooke, Gerard......... € 1427 .. ... ... 8
Brown, Alice............... e 1607. ... ... ..., - 16
Brown, William............. . 1607................. 16
Butman, Thomas........... . 1540. ... ............. 13
Catesby, John.............. “ 1475, . ... ... .. 9
Catesby, John.............. Herts........... 1475. . ... ... ... .. 24
Catesby, John.............. London......... 1475. .. ... ... ... .. 28
Chamberleyn, Simon........ Beds............ 1501, .. ...l 9
Chapman, Nicholas......... ‘.. 1505. ... .. .. ... ..., 9
Charge, William............. “ ... 1501. .. ... .. ... .. 9
Cristian, John.............. Bucks.......... 1540, Ll 18
Coffin, Roger............... Beds............ 1539. . ... ... ... 13
Combe, John.. ............ ‘. 1501, ... . ........ 9
Cowper, Henry............. .. 1551, ... ............ 14
Cowper, Thomas............ e 1857 ) I 14
Crawe,Jobhn............... €. 1500. ................ 9
Crowle, Agnes.............. Beds............ 1503. . ... .. ... ... 9
Doyle, Henry.............. Norfolk......... 1500, . ............... 28
Fayre, Agnes............... Beds............ 1523. ... 11
Fayre, Elizabeth............ London......... 1555. . ... 28
Fayre, Elizabeth White...... Beds............ 1541, ... ... 13
Fayre, George.............. London......... 1555, ... ... ... 28
Fayre,Jobn................ “« . 1555, ... . 28
Fayre, Richard............. Beds............ 1523, .. . 11
Fayre, Richard............. London......... 1555. . .. 28
Fayre, William............. Beds............ 1501. . ... ... 9
Fayrechild, Thomas......... Herts........... 1521, .. ... 26
Field, John................. “ 1478 . . ... 25
Fisher, Elizabeth........... Bucks.......... 1634. . ............... 20
Forth, Robert.............. Hunts.......... 1471, . ............... 27
Fuller, Margaret............ Bucks........... 1558. . ... ... 19
Goodrich, Richard.......... Herts........... 1520, ... ... .. .. ... 26
Grene, Thomas............. Beds............ 1533. ... 12
Grene, William.........:... € 1533. .. ...l 12
Hare, Alice................. Bucks.......... 1551, ... ... .. ... ... 19
Hare, Cicely............... “ | £535 ) 19
Hogeston, Thomas.......... Beds............ 1501, . ... ... ..... 9
Hornblow.................. Bucks.......... 1558, . ... 20
Hornblowe, Anne........... “ 1558, . ... 20
Keelinge, John............. London........ . 1631-1633 (2 records). . 29
Kemp..................... Norfolk......... 1500. . ............... 28



PAGES

Kneghley, Thomas.......... Beds............ 1531.... .. ... 12
Langley, Richard........... Beds............ 1515-20 (2 records). ... 10-11
Langley, Richard........... Hunts.......... 1515-20 (2 records). . 27
Lawdy, John............... Herts........... 1510 .o oo oo 25
Lawdy, Richard...... RO Herts........... 1495 (2 records)....... 25
Lekke, John................ Beds............ 1501................. 9
Lenton, Agnes.............. . 1574 (2 records)....... 15
Lenton, William............ .. 1574 (2 records)....... i5
Lewes, Thomas............. b 1501. .. ... ... ..., 9
Lyncom, William........... €. 1503. ... ... ... ..., 9
Marshall, Alys.............. Bucks........... 1531. ... ... ... ... ... 17
Marshall, Dorothy.......... “ . . 1531 ... 17
Marshall, Joan............. “« ... s 1831 ... 17
Marshall, John............. Bucks.......... 1531, ... 17
Marshall, John............. Beds............ 1520. . ............... 10
Marshall, Margaret......... Bucks.......... 1531, ... ...l 17
Marshall, Mary...... e “ .. 1531, ... . 17
Marshall, Richard.......... “ .. 1531. . ... ..., 17
Marshall, Simon............ Herts........... 1412. .. .............. 22
Marshall, William......... .. € .. 1531 (2 records)....... 17
Morys, John............... Beds............ 1409. ... ............. 8
Newbold, Agnes............ L. 1500. . ... ... ...... 9
Nichols, Roger............. Bucks.......... 1550-1638 (2 records).. 19-20
North, Margaret............ Herts........... 15100 ... ...l 25
Odell, Jane................. Beds............ 1521 .. ... ... 11
Odyll, Thomas............. Beds............ 1525. .. ... ... 11
Peddar, Alice............... ‘. 1505-1530 (4 records).. 10~12
Peddar, Elizabeth........... . - 1530, ... ... 12
Peddar, Henry............. Bucks........... 1522-23 .. ............ 17
Peddar, John............... Beds............ 1463-1505 (2 records) .. 810
Peddar John............... Bucks........... 1522, . .. ... 17
Peddar Thomas............ Beds............ 1530. . ... ..., 12
Peddars. . .......oooeeeenn. .. 1530—. ... ............ 12
Peirce, Margaret White...... London......... 1632................. 29
Ploughwrite, Thomas........ Beds............ 1528 . ...l 11
Purvy, Nicholas............ . 1521 .. ... .l 11
Quarrel, John.............. Beds............ 1505. ... ...t 10
Robins Family............. €. 1530, . ... ..., 12
Sakevyle, William........... Herts........... 1414 ... ... ... 22
Salter..... e London......... 1631........ R 29
Sawyer, Richard............ Herts........... 1401, .. ... ... 21
Seth, Edward. ............. Beds............ 1531, . ... .. 12
Sewell Willam............. Herts........... 1459.. .. ... LL.L. 23
Smpson ................... London........ . 1631 (2 records)....... 29
Stafford, Thomas........... Beds............ 1516. . ... ... ........ 10
Stoppelsey, Alexander....... e 1415, ... ... Ll 8
Styveclay, John............ . 1524. ... ... ..o 11
Styveclay, Robert........... Hunts.......... 1524-1530 (2 records). . 27
Styveclay, Thomas.......... Beds............ 1530. ... ... o.olL... 12
Symmys, John (alias White). Buecks.......... 1524 . ... ... ..., 17
Teman, Elizabeth........... Beds........... . 1855, ... ...l 14
Terry, John. ..o oo “ 1515-1530 (7 records).. 10-12
Terry,John................ Herts........... 1492, ... .. ........... 25
Terry,John................ Hunts.......... 1516-1530 (5 records). . 27
Throkmorton, Robert....... Bucks.......... . 1881, ... ... 19

40



Vaux, Nicholas.............
Welles, Alice...............
Welles, Elizabeth...........
Welles, Sister...............
Welles, Thomas.............
Wetherly, Joan.............
Wetherly, Wiliam. .. .......
Whally, Grace..............
Whytlock, John............
Willymote, Edward.........
Willymote, Richard.........
Willymote, William.........
Woodhill, John.............

----------
----------
oooooooooo

..........

.........

...........

-----------

41

1459
1426

1451
1558

.................

ooooooooooooooooo

-----------------

-----------------

.................

-----------------

.................

ooooooooooooooooo

3






